out strategies evolve, resulting in regular revisions to the credit impairment provisions. Credit impairment provisions recognised
in the income statement in relation to individually assessed loans were reduced by SEK 23m.

Swedbank Mortgage AB Interim report 2018

17

Credit impairments, historical values IAS 39
2017 2017 Full-year

SEKm Jul-Dec Jan-Jun 2017

Provisions for loans individually assessed as

impaired

Provisions 45 4 49

Reversal of previous provisions -7 0 -7

Provisions for homogenous groups of impaired

loans, net 0 0 0

Total 38 4 42

Portfolio provisions for loans individually

assessed as not impaired -1 3 2

Write-offs of impaired loans

Established losses 25 10 35

Utilisation of previous provisions -13 0 -13

Recoveries -2 -2 -4

Total 10 8 18

Credit impairments, net 47 15 62

Swedbank Mortgage AB Interim report 2018

18

Note 6 Loans

31 Dec 2017 30 Jun 2017

Credit

SEKm

Gross

carrying

amount

(IFRS 9)

Impair-ment

provision

(IFRS 9)

Carrying

amount

(IFRS 9)

Carrying

amount (IAS

39) %

Carrying

amount (IAS

39) %

Loans to credit institutions

Banks 74 290 74 290 23 534 57 476

Loans to credit institutions 74 290 74 290 23 534 57 476

Loans to the public

Private customers 869 306 265 869 041 846 874 3 823 553 6

Private, mortgage 774 558 241 774 317 752 662 3 728 938 6

Tenant owner associations 94 748 24 94 724 94 197 1 94 609 0

Private,other 15  6

Corporate customers 123 651 277 123 374 121 348 2 118 679 4

Agriculture, forestry, fishing 52 157 94 52 063 52 963 -2 52 993 -2

Manufacturing 823 3 820 812 1 790 4

Public sector and utilities 2 477 5 2 472 2 979 -17 2 946 -16

Construction 3 514 10 3 504 3 452 2 3 592 -2

Retail 1 236 3 1 233 1 256 -2 1 281 -4

Transportation 405 2 403 417 -3 419 -4

Shipping and offshore 6 6 6 0 7 -14

Hotels and restaurants 776 3 773 712 9 720 7

Information and communications 257 257 251 2 272 -6

Finance and insurance 817 1 816 796 3 823 -1

Property management 56 781 135 56 646 53 592 6 50 874 11

   Residential properties 41 689 58 41 631 38 786 7 36 387 14

   Commercial 8 677 37 8 640 8 474 2 8 218 5

   Industrial and Warehouse 1 143 15 1 128 1 122 1 1 106 2

   Other 5 272 25 5 247 5 210 1 5 163 2

Professional services 2 730 10 2 720 2 739 -1 2 656 2

Other corporate lending 1 672 11 1 661 1 373 21 1 306 27

Loans to the public 992 957 542 992 415 968 222 2 942 232 5

Loans to the public and credit

institutions 1 067 247 542 1 066 705 991 756 8 999 708 7

of which accrued interest 1 029 1 029

30 Jun 2018

Swedbank Mortgage AB Interim report 2018

19

Note 7 Loan stage allocation and credit impairment provisions

30 Jun

2018

SEKm (IFRS 9)

Credit institutions

Stage 1

Gross Carrying amount 74 290

Carrying amount 74 290

Public, private customers

Stage 1

Gross carrying amount 835 465

Credit impairment provisions 21

Carrying amount 835 444

Stage 2

Gross carrying amount 33 013

[…]

Equity 46 354 46 354 -487 -253 45 614

Total liabilities and equity 1 013 003 1 013 003 -624 -324 1 012 055
1)

The effect includes an remeasurement of the gross carrying amount of loans to the public amounting to SEK 3m (pre-tax)

Swedbank Mortgage AB Interim report 2018

30

Reclassification of financial assets at transition to IFRS 9

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts of financial assets from the valuation categories in accordance with IAS
39 on 31 December 2017 to the new valuation categories in accordance with IFRS 9 on 1 January 2018. Swedbank
Mortgage’s classifications of financial liabilities under IFRS 9 are unchanged compared to IAS 39.
The 31 December 2017 balances presented in the table below have been adjusted for the changed presentation of accrued
interest.

Assets

Amortised

cost Trading Designated

Hedging

instru-

ments Total

Loans to credit institutions

31 December 2017 (IAS 39) 23 534 23 534

1 January 2018 (IFRS 9) 23 534 23 534

Loans to the public

31 December 2017 (IAS 39) 876 642 92 681 969 323

Reclassifications 92 681 -92 681

Remeasurement - classifications -624 -624

Remeasurement - expected credit losses -324 -324

1 January 2018 (IFRS 9) 968 375 968 375

Derivatives, 31 December 2017 (IAS 39) and 1

January 2018 (IFRS 9) 3 278 15 324 18 602

Other financial assets, 31 December 2017 (IAS

39) and 1 January 2018 (IFRS 9)
1 545 1 545

Total 993 454 3 278 15 324 1 012 056

Fair value through profit

and loss

Loans to the public

Swedbank Mortgage designated a portfolio of mortgage loans at fair value through profit or loss under IAS 39, primarily to
avoid an accounting mismatch. Upon the application of IFRS 9, Swedbank Mortgage mandatorily revoked previous
designations made under IAS 39 for loans to the public of SEK 92 681m, due to that there was no longer an elimination or
significant reduction of an accounting mismatch. These loans to the public were reclassified to amortised cost under IFRS 9,
as the business model is “hold to collect” and the cash flow characteristics assessments were met.

Impairment provisions according to IAS 39 compared to IFRS 9

The following table reconciles the closing credit impairment provisions under IAS 39 and opening credit impairment
provisions under IFRS 9.

Remeasure-

ment

SEKm
Portfolio Individual Total Total Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3

Loans to the public 72 52 124 327 451 41 259 151

Total 72 52 124 327 451 41 259 151

31 December 2017,

IAS 39
1 January 2018, IFRS 9

The individual impairment provisions for impaired instruments recognized under IAS 39 have generally been replaced by
Stage 3 provisions under IFRS 9, while the collective provisions for non-impaired financial instruments have generally been
replaced by either Stage 1 or Stage 2 provisions under IFRS 9. The increase in credit impairment provisions is mainly driven
by Stage 2 provisions, which are recognised for financial assets that are not credit-impaired, but have experienced a
significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition. Credit impairment provisions for these financial assets are